ZBA08-00079 823 East Yandell Avenue Centro de Salud Familiar La Fe, Inc.

Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.050 B (Side Street Yard Setbacks) in a
C-4/sp zone.

This would permit the construction of an addition toa medical clinic that is proposed to encroach 10’ into
the required side street yard setback.

The required side street yard setback is 10’ in a C-4/sp (Regional Commercial District/'Special Permit)
zone.

BACKGROUND

The applicants are requesting to construct a new building, adjacent to an existing medical clinic, that is
proposed to be located to O’ of the side street property line. The ZBA granted the La Fe clinic at 815 E.
Yandell a Special Exception C on June 25, 2007, to construct a new building located to 0' of the side
street and rear property lines for their property at 815 E. Yandell. The subject property has been
registered legally nonconforming as to the front and side street setbacks, existing prior to 1955, the
effective date of the zoning code.

Other nonconforming lots within the same block on the same side of the street or the intersecting street
are the subject property at 823 E. Yandell and the building at 816 Montana Avenue, located to within 0’
side street property lines. Further, the buildings at 805 E. Yandell, 806 E. Yandell and 719 N. St. Vrain
are located to within O’ side street property lines. The applicant’s site plan shows 23 parking spaces.

CALCULATIONS
Required side street yard setback = 10’
Requested side street yard setback = 0’

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the request to encroach on the side street setback with the conditions that
the parking lot will be provided as shown on the site plan and that no structures will be built on the
proposed parking lot.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 B to:

‘Permit the modification of setback requirements as the board deems necessary to secure an appropriate
development of a lot; provided, however, that:

1. The lotis in a legally recorded and developed subdivision of at least ten years; and,

2. There are two or more lots that do not conform to Title 20 located within the same block on the same
side of the street or within the block directly across and abutting the street; and,

3. The modifications are in the same nature as the existing nonconforming lots and do not permit
construction less conforming than the least conforming of the nonconforming lots, and,

4. If the subject lot is located at the intersection of two streets (a corner lot), then nonconforming lots within
the same block on the same side of either intersecting street or directly across and abutting either
intersecting street, but not lots located diagonally from the subject lot, may be used in determining the
nonconforming lot restrictions of this special exception”.
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September 24, 2008

Ms. Linda Castle
Senior Planner

2 Civic Center Plaza
El Paso, Texas 79901

Re: ZBA Application — Adult Care Clinic
Dear Ms Castle:

As we mentioned during our meeting on September 4th, our client, Centro de Salud Familiar La Fe, Inc. is
requesting Zoning Board approval for 0’ side street setback for the property, as a whole, described as
Campbell’s Addition, Block 260, lots 1-7. The proposed addition is to the existing nonconforming corner
building, built in 1949, located at 823 E. Yandell. Yandell is considered the front street and St. Vrain is
considered the side street. For C-4 zoning, the required setbacks are 15” front street, 0" side yard, 10’ side street,
and 10’ rear yard.

The required criteria for this property are met according to the new ZBA Ordinance. It is of equally or less
nonconforming in comparison with lots within the same block on the same side of either intersecting street, (St.
Vrain and Yandell), or directly across and abutting either intersecting street.

Please see attached map for the nonconforming lots listed below:

816 Montana. 0’ side, front, side street and rear
805 E. Yandell. 0’ side street and rear

719 E. Yandell. 0’ rear and side street

806 E. Yandell. 0’ front and side street

The completed Zoning Board of Adjustment application and accompanied check for $ 625.00 was submitted on
Sept. 12, 2008.

Thank you for your consideration on this matter.
Sincerely,

PARKHILL, SMITH & COOPER, INC.

N 77/%!:%

Michael T/ Stills
Project Coordinator
ms/jd
Enclosures

cc: Robert Gonzalez / file 03-7115.08

X200817115.08\CORRESPLTR'ZBA rev101308.DOC

Parkhill, Smith & Cooper, Inc.

Engineers = Architects = Planners

810 E. Yandell, El Paso, Texas 79902

(915) 533-6811 FAX (915) 544-2059

Lubbock El Paso Midland Amarillo Odessa




City COUNCIL

Jonn F. Cook ANN MORGAN LILLY, DISTRICT 1

MAYOR SUSANNAH M. BYRD, DISTRICT 2
J. ALEXANDRO LOZANO, DISTRICT 3
MELINA CASTRO, DISTRICT 4
RACHEL QUINTANA, DISTRICT 5
JOYCE WILSON

EDDIE HOLGUIN, JR., DISTRICT 6
STEVE ORTEGA, DISTRICT 7
BETO O’ROURKE, DISTRICT 8

CITY MANAGER

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

TRAFFIC DIVISION
TO: Linda Castle, Zoning Administrator
Robert Peiia, Zoning Secretary
FROM Margarita Molina, Engineering Department — Traffic Division
DATE: October 7, 2008

SUBJECT: ZBA08-00079 — 815 and 823 E. Yandell Avenue
Side Street Setbacks

Regarding the above referenced item, the Traffic Division has the following comment:
® No objections to the proposed side street setback reduction.

Should your office or the applicant have any questions or comments, please contact me at 541-4223.

#2 Civic Center Plaza, 5" Floor, El Paso, Texas 79901-1126
915.541.4024 Voice 915.541.4725 Fax www.elpasotexas.gov/development_services/planning
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